

No. 13-1241

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KBR, INCORPORATED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALAN METZGAR, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

H. THOMAS BYRON III

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
Discussion	7
A. Although this case is justiciable at this stage of the litigation, respondents’ claims are preempted	8
B. Given the interlocutory posture of this case, review is not warranted at this time	19
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1045 (1998)	9
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8, 9
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	12
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	16
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1025 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	12
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013), petition for cert pending, No. 13-817 (filed Jan. 8, 2014)..... <i>passim</i>	

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	8
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 960 (1993).....	5, 14, 21
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011)	5, 6, 14, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	23
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	23
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	12
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1030 (1992)	9
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	8
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	5, 19
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cls. 11-16	8
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1.....	8
Defense Base Act, 42 U.S.C. 1651 <i>et seq.</i>	18
42 U.S.C. 1651(a)(4)	18

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Dignified Burial and Other Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-260, § 201, 126 Stat. 2422 (38 U.S.C. 527 note)	17
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 2671.....	5, 13
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	6, 13
28 U.S.C. 2680(j)	5, 15
18 U.S.C. 2340A	16
38 U.S.C. 1110	17
38 U.S.C. 1131	17
48 C.F.R. 52.228-7(c)	21
Army Reg. 700-137, para. 1-1 (1985).....	1
Army Reg. 715-9, para. 3-3(d) (1999).....	15
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany the U.S. Armed Forces</i> , DoD Instruction 3020.4.1 (Oct. 3, 2005)	15
73 Fed. Reg. 16,764-16,765 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 646, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012).....	17
<i>Policy & Procedures for Determining Workforce Mix</i> , DoD Instruction 1100.22 (Apr. 12, 2010)	15
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs:	
<i>Airborne Hazards and Open Pit Registry</i> , https://veteran.mobilehealth.va.gov/AHBurnPitRegistry/#page/home (last updated July 31, 2014)	18
<i>Studies on Possible Health Effects of Burn Pits</i> , http://www.publichealth.va.gov/exposures/burnpits/health-effects-studies.asp (last visited Dec. 15, 2014).....	17
